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2

Overview of the Cultural and Creative Industries in 2017

254,700
companies

€102.4 billion 
gross value added

€158.6 billion 
turnover

€622,700  
turnover per 
company

2.0% more gross value 
added (compared to 2016)

3.4% more core workers (compared to 2016)

4.3% more employees subject to the payment of social security contributions (compared to 2016) 

1,157,683  

core workers

5.1% start-up rate

517,604
people in marginal 
employment and 
marginal self- 
employment

3.6% of total 
spending on 
innovation in 
Germany€136,980 

sales per 
core worker

€88,460  
gross value added 
per core worker 22.0% self-employed

(proportion of core workers)

approx. 9,500
new start-ups

3.1%  

share of GDP
903,026  
employees subject to 
the payment of social 
security contributions

€5.6 billion
annual spending
on innovation

1,675,287
total number of workers
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1. 

Music industry

7. 

Design industry

2. 

Book market

6. 

Performing arts market

3. 

Art market

5. 

Broadcasting industry

4. 

Film industry

Others

8. 

Architecture market

11. 

Software and
games industry

9. 

Press market

10. 

Advertising market

Source: Federal Ministry of Economics and Technology, 2009.

Figure 1.1: The submarkets of the cultural and creative industries

sectors. In contrast to the sector-specific approach used 
in this report, alternative analytical methods for consid-
ering the cultural and creative industries can also be used. 
Notably, these include looking at the two industries in 
terms of the cultural and creative occupations or activities 
involved, or methods that specifically focus on the goods 
and services provided.

Various other studies on the cultural and creative indus-
tries, particularly on their individual sub-markets7, often 
diverge from the definition used by the Conference of Eco-
nomic Affairs Ministers, which can lead to differing results 
in the respective reports compared with those shown in 
this monitoring report.

The aim of this monitoring report is to present the cultural 
and creative industries in a way that is as transparent and 
uniform as possible, and to show how they have devel-
oped over time. The data held relating to the past years 
are therefore constantly rechecked and are updated where 
necessary. In-house estimates are replaced with actual fig-
ures from official statistics as soon as these are available. As 
the official statistics are often not published straight away, 
certain data have to be (either fully or partially) estimated – 
particularly data close to the final period that is covered, 
i.e. in this case, data for the year 2017. These estimations are 
made using a prognosis model developed by ZEW. All esti-
mates are labelled as such.

7	 For example, the study on the music industry in Germany (Seufert, Schlegel and Sattelberger, 2015), the study on the economic importance 
of the film industry in Germany (Goldmedia/HMS/DIW Econ, 2017) and the study on the computer and video games market in Germany 
(Castendyk and Müller-Lietzkowen, 2017) define the respective market considerably more broadly than is the case in the definition estab-
lished by the Conference of Economic Affairs Ministers.
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sales have declined slightly, for example in 2013, when sales 
fell just below the preceding year’s level. In 2017, around 
2.6% of turnover in Germany was generated by the CCIs.

€102.4 billion: gross value added continues to rise

Based on the figures arrived at using the new calculation 
method9 introduced last year, GDP in the cultural and 
creative industries in Germany in 2017 amounted to an 
estimated €102.4 billion. This marks an approximately 2% 
rise over 2016 – a year in which gross value added also saw 
an extraordinarily high rise. Gross demographic product in 
the cultural and creative industries has been rising contin-
uously since 2009, when it remained fixed at €74.2 billion. 
The sector currently contributes approximately 3.1% of 
Germany’s GDP.

Significant rise in the number of core workers to just 
under 1.158 million

In 2017, the CCIs counted almost 38,000 core workers. This 
rise is largely attributable to an increase in the number of 
jobs subject to the payment of social security contributions 
that year. The number of self-employed persons in 2017 
remained almost constant.

With a current total of 1.158 million core workers, the 
CCIs in Germany now provide work for a record number 
of people. Compared with 2009, the cultural and creative 
industries now count more than 21% more core workers.

The number of employees subject to the payment of social 
security contributions continued to rise sharply in 2017, 
reaching 903,000. This means that nearly 188,000 new jobs 
subject to the payment of social security contributions 
have been added to the sector since 2009. It is also remark-
able to note that the proportion of jobs subject to the pay-
ment of social security contributions created in the CCIs 
has been slightly higher than in the rest of the economy.

The various economic indicators for the cultural and cre-
ative industries in Germany developed differently in 2017. 
While the number of core workers, i.e. the sum of self-
employed persons and of employed persons subject to the 
payment of social security contributions and gross value 
added continued to rise and reached new record levels, the 
number of companies operating rose only marginally. Fol-
lowing a record figure in 2016, turnover declined slightly, 
though largely remained at the high level seen in 2015.

2.1 �Key Data on the Cultural and Creative 
Industries in Germany

Still more than a quarter of a million companies in the 
German cultural and creative industries

The number of companies in the cultural and creative 
industries (CCIs) in Germany grew minimally in 2017, 
climbing to an estimated 254,700 businesses. This is equiv-
alent to a further 200 companies and a growth rate of less 
than 0.1% (see Table 2.1).8 Despite this current slowdown 
in the rate of new companies being set up, the number of 
companies in the CCIs has continually grown since 2009, 
with 16,000 new companies added over this period. How-
ever, the proportion of all companies in Germany which 
are part of the CCIs has remained relatively constant, i.e. 
this indicator shows that the cultural and creative indus-
tries have grown at a similar rate to the economy as a 
whole. In 2017, the CCIs accounted for around 7.7% of all 
companies in Germany.

Total revenue largely constant, at over €158 billion

Following considerable growth in revenue in 2016 to 
around €158.8 billion, revenue for 2017 lies at an estimated 
€158.6 billion – 0.1% below the record figure in 2016. 
Despite this slight decline, revenue from companies in the 
CCIs is at a very high level and is about 18% higher than in 
2009. In contrast to the continuously increasing number of 
companies, there have already been years in the past when 

8	 The values for 2016 which were estimated in the previous year’s report have been replaced in the current report with the actual values 
recorded for that year. Discrepancies may therefore occur between the figures for 2016 in this current report and those provided in the 
previous year’s report.

9	 For last year’s report and the explanations contained on the new method of calculating gross value added, see Federal Ministry for Economic 
Affairs and Energy, 2018.

2 �Overview of the Overall Economic 
Importance of the Cultural and Creative 
Industries
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Marginal employment and marginal self-employment 
falling

The number of persons in both marginal employment and 
marginal self-employment declined in the CCIs in 2017. 
This means that the total number of persons in marginal 
employment and self-employment fell again following 
a slight rise in the previous year and is now, at 517,600, 
at its lowest level since 2009. While in 2009, the CCIs still 
accounted for some 6.8% of all marginally employed 
and marginally self-employed persons, today its share is 
just 4.4%.

Total number of persons working the CCI sector shows 
significant rise

Thanks to the strong rise in the number of core workers, 
which is largely accounted for by the rise in the number 
of jobs subject to the payment of social security contri-
butions, the overall number of persons working in the 
CCIs – comprising the sum of both core workers and mar-
ginally employed persons – rose significantly, going up to 
1,675,300. This represents an increase of around 2.2% over 
2016.

Average of €136,476 turnover and €88,461 gross value 
added per core worker

Structurally, the cultural and creative industries are tradi-
tionally dominated by a large number of small and micro 
enterprises. On average, CCI companies only employed 

4.55 core workers in 2017. The figure across the economy 
is much higher, at 11 core workers per company. Viewing 
the CCIs in Germany as a whole, each core worker in this 
area generates a turnover of €136,476 and contributes 
€88,461 to gross added value. This means that the sector 
continued to fail to achieve the average figure of €174,600 
per core worker achieved across the economy in 2017, but 
its per-capita figure is €5,120 higher than that of the econ-
omy as a whole. The two figures reflect the fact that the 
CCIs make less use of upstream inputs and require greater 
labour input than is the case for the overall economy. The 
percentage of core workers in the cultural and creative 
industries currently lies at around 22.0%.

Current status of the key economic data for the cultural 
and creative industries in Germany

In addition to the detailed overview of the key indicators for 
the cultural and creative industries in Germany as a whole 
and over time presented in Table 2.1, Table 2.2 provides 
an overview of the current status of the key indicators in 
2017, broken down into submarkets. The submarkets with 
the highest and lowest percentages for each indicator are 
marked in green and red respectively.

While the art market is among the smallest submarkets 
within the CCIs in all the indicators, the software and 
games industry and the advertising market represent the 
highest percentages for almost all indicators.
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Table 2.1: Key data on the cultural and creative industries in Germany 2009 – 2017*

Category 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017* Change 
2016/2017

No. of companies (in thousands)1a

Cultural and creative industries (CCIs) 238.5 239.5 244.3 245.8 246.4 247.0 250.4 254.5 254.7 0.07%

Contribution of CCIs to overall economy 7.61% 7.57% 7.60% 7.56% 7.60% 7.62% 7.69% 7.79% 7.74%

Turnover (in € billion)

Cultural and creative industries (CCIs) 134.3 137.3 141.0 143.3 143.2 146.9 152.1 158.8 158.6 -0.15%

Contribution of CCIs to overall economy 2.74% 2.62% 2.48% 2.49% 2.48% 2.50% 2.54% 2.61% 2.56%

Employment

Core labour force (in thousands)2a 

Cultural and creative industries (CCIs) 953.1 952.5 976.8 1,011.7 1,037.3 1,056.0 1,084.9 1,120.1 1,157.7 3.36%

Contribution of CCIs to overall economy 3.10% 3.06% 3.07% 3.11% 3.16% 3.16% 3.19% 3.23% 3.27%

Employees subject to the payment of social 
security contributions (in thousands)3a 

Cultural and creative industries (CCIs) 714.6 713.0 732.5 765.9 790.9 809.1 834.5 865.6 903.0 4.32%

Contribution of CCIs to overall economy 2.59% 2.55% 2.56% 2.62% 2.67% 2.68% 2.71% 2.75% 2.81%

No. of self-employed persons 
(in thousands)4a 

Cultural and creative industries (CCIs) 238.5 239.5 244.3 245.8 246.4 247.0 250.4 254.5 254.7 0.07%

Contribution of CCIs to overall economy 7.61% 7.57% 7.60% 7.56% 7.60% 7.62% 7.69% 7.79% 7.74%

No. of persons in marginal employment 
(in thousands)5a 

Cultural and creative industries (CCIs) 574.2 593.4 593.6 586.8 556.1 561.3 519.3 520.0 517.6 -0.45%

Contribution of CCIs to overall economy 6.80% 6.95% 6.80% 6.78% 6.38% 6.44% 4.38% 4.37% 4.35%

No. of marginally self-employed persons 
(in thousands)6a 

Cultural and creative industries (CCIs) 197.1 214.0 224.8 221.9 203.3 211.1 211.2 209.5 207.6 -0.91%

Contribution of CCIs to overall economy 18.26% 19.57% 18.90% 20.84% 20.42% 22.17% 23.34% 23.93% 25.76%

No. of marginally employed persons 
(in thousands)7a 

Cultural and creative industries (CCIs) 377.1 379.3 368.8 365.0 352.8 350.2 308.1 310.5 310.1 -0.14%

Contribution of CCIs to overall economy 5.12% 5.09% 4.89% 4.81% 4.57% 4.48% 4.00% 4.00% 3.97%

Total employment (in thousands)8a 

Cultural and creative industries (CCIs) 1,527.3 1,545.9 1,570.4 1,598.6 1,593.4 1,617.3 1,604.2 1,640.0 1,675.3 2.15%

Contribution of CCIs to overall economy 3.90% 3.90% 3.87% 3.88% 3.83% 3.84% 3.50% 3.52% 3.54%

Gross value added (in € billion)9a 

Cultural and creative industries (CCIs) 74.2 78.4 82.9 86.6 88.8 90.6 94.6 100.4 102.4 1.98%

CCIs’ share of GDP 3.02% 3.04% 3.07% 3.14% 3.14% 3.08% 3.10% 3.18% 3.12%

GDP Germany, nominal 2,460.3 2,580.1 2,703.1 2,758.3 2,826.2 2,938.6 3,048.9 3,159.8 3,277.3 3.72%

Additional key indicators of the cultural 
and creative industries

Turnover per company (in € thousand) 563.3 573.3 577.1 583.1 581.1 594.8 607.2 624.1 622.7 -0.22%

Turnover per employee subject to the pay-
ment of social contributions (in € thousand)

188.0 192.6 192.5 187.1 181.0 181.6 182.2 183.5 175.6 -4.29%

1a	 Taxable entrepreneurs with annual income of at least €17,500.

2a	 Core labour force consists of taxable entrepreneurs with an annual income of at least €17,500 and employees subject to social security contributions.

3a	 Employees subject to the payment of social security contributions in full and part time employment, but not people in marginal employment.

4a	 The number of self-employed people corresponds to the number of taxable entrepreneurs with an annual income of at least €17,500.

5a	 People in marginal employment and marginal self-employment.

6a	 Marginal self-employment includes freelancers and self-employed persons with less than €17,500 annual income based on the microcensus.

7a	 People in marginal employment (marginal low-paid and temporary employment) based on employment statistics from the Federal Employment Agency (deadline used in each case 30 June).

8a	 Total number of workers includes all self-employed and employed persons including people in marginal employment and marginal self-employment.

9a	 Gross value added based on reports of the national accounts, calculated on basis of breakdown of sales in VAT statistics.

→
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Table 2.1: Key data on the cultural and creative industries in Germany 2009 – 2017*

Category 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017* Change 
2016/2017

Turnover per core worker (in € thousand) 140.9 144.2 144.3 141.7 138.0 139.1 140.2 141.8 137.0 -3.39%

Employees subject to the payment of social 
security contributions per company

3.00 2.98 3.00 3.12 3.21 3.28 3.33 3.40 3.55 4.25%

No. of core workers per company 4.00 3.98 4.00 4.12 4.21 4.28 4.33 4.40 4.55 3.29%

Gross value added per core worker 
(in € thousand)

77.8 82.3 84.9 85.6 85.6 85.8 87.2 89.7 88.5 -1.34%

Proportion of core workers who are 
self-employed

25.02% 25.15% 25.01% 24.30% 23.75% 23.39% 23.08% 22.72% 22.00%

*Data for 2017 based partly on in-house estimates and preliminary official figures. Estimates partly based on development rates of previous years. Discrepancies from figures in previous reports due to 
revisions of data in the underlying statistics.

Source: Destatis, 2018a, b, c; Federal Employment Agency 2018; in-house calculations by ZEW.

*Data based partly on estimates. Figures are percentages of the cultural and creative industries as a whole, including double counts. Values marked in green are 3 highest figures per indicator; 
values marked in red are the three lowest figures per indicator.

Source: Destatis, 2018a, b, c; Federal Employment Agency 2018; in-house calculations by ZEW.

Number of 
companies*

Turnover* 
(in € million)

Gross value
creation* 

(€ million)

Core 
workers*

Employees 
subject to the 

payment of 
social security 
contributions

Marginal 
employees

Mini self-
employed 
persons*

Cultural and creative industries (CCIs) 254,657 158,578 102,409 1,157,683 903,026 310,051 319,622

Overall economy 3,289,461 6,190,332 2,954,696 35,454,434 32,164,973 7,806,047 3,120,875

Ratio of CCIs to overall economy 7.74% 2.56% 3.47% 3.27% 2.81% 3.97% 10.24%

Breakdown by market segment, absolute and percentage 

1. Music industry 14,197 8,858 6,822 51,667 37,470 14,675 22,177
4.62% 5.00% 5.99% 4.01% 3.82% 3.93% 5.44%

2. Book market 17,254 13,572 5,451 70,895 53,641 16,471 28,540
5.62% 7.66% 4.79% 5.50% 5.46% 4.42% 7.00%

3. Art market 12,616 2,151 1,442 17,997 5,380 3,882 26,053
4.11% 1.21% 1.27% 1.40% 0.55% 1.04% 6.39%

4. Film industry 19,013 9,523 8,057 60,989 41,976 22,955 40,173
6.19% 5.37% 7.08% 4.73% 4.27% 6.15% 9.85%

5. Broadcasting industry 18,071 10,484 8,930 42,930 24,859 1,766 28,821

5.89% 5.91% 7.84% 3.33% 2.53% 0.47% 7.07%

6. Performing arts market 19,419 4,851 7,891 43,679 24,260 19,476 46,378
6.33% 2.74% 6.93% 3.39% 2.47% 5.22% 11.37%

7. Design industry 59,548 19,428 10,738 150,118 90,570 60,779 69,869
19.40% 10.96% 9.43% 11.65% 9.22% 16.29% 17.13%

8. Architecture market 39,605 10,829 7,050 127,411 87,806 19,279 27,260
12.90% 6.11% 6.19% 9.88% 8.94% 5.17% 6.68%

9. Press market 31,569 29,855 13,318 146,762 115,193 81,751 34,839
10.28% 16.84% 11.70% 11.39% 11.73% 21.91% 8.54%

10. Advertising market 28,490 28,344 11,931 152,768 124,278 102,467 27,657
9.28% 15.99% 10.48% 11.85% 12.66% 27.47% 6.78%

11. Software and games industry 39,016 38,005 31,010 408,382 369,366 27,863 44,425
12.71% 21.44% 27.23% 31.68% 37.61% 7.47% 10.89%

12. Other 8,183 1,343 1,228 15,362 7,179 1,698 11,701
2.67% 0.76% 1.08% 1.19% 0.73% 0.46% 2.87%

Cultural and creative industries
(including double counts)

306,980 177,244 113,867 1,288,958 981,978 373,063 407,893

Table 2.2: Key economic data for the cultural and creative industries in 2017 by submarket
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10	 According to the VAT statistics for 2015, roughly half (approx. 125,000) of the companies in the cultural and creative sector did not feature 
in the present calculations. The figures also include nearly 11,000 companies in the fields of market research and opinion polling, and also 
gambling and lotteries, which are not really defined as CCI companies.

11	 Other methodological notes about the calculation of gross value added can be found in the annex to the unabridged version of this report.

2.2 �Contribution of the Cultural and Creative 
Industries towards Value Added

Gross value added experiences a considerable rise

Despite the pronounced increase in gross value added in 
2016, in 2017, figures for this indicator made another leap, 
reaching €102.4 billion. This means 2017 was the eighth 
consecutive year that gross value creation in the CCIs has 
risen. Since 2009, gross demographic product in the cul-
tural and creative industries has risen by almost €30 billion 
(2009: €74.2 billion).

Gross value creation in the CCIs continues to be at around 
the same level as that in machinery and equipment man-
ufacturing (see Table 2.1). The CCIs are clearly ahead of 
other important sectors in Germany, such as the chemical 
industry, energy supply and financial services, in terms of 
value creation. Only the vehicle construction sector (auto-
motive industry and other vehicle construction) outpaces 
the others.

Figure 2.2 shows the development of gross value added in 
the various CCI submarkets (cf. also table 7.7 in the annex). 
While in 2017 gross value creation figures developed pos-
itively in certain submarkets such as the music market, 
the performing arts market and the architecture market, 
there are others that experienced the exact opposite. These 
include the film industry and the broadcasting industry in 
particular.

When it comes to the CCIs, the software and games indus-
try is of key importance. This is true both for the growth of 
value added and the importance of the submarket for the 
cultural and creative industries in Germany as a whole. In 
2017, more than 27% of gross value creation in the CCIs 
was generated by the games industry (see Figure 2.3).

All of the other submarkets generate (much) less than half 
of the value created by the software and games industry, 
even though the press market, the advertising market 
and the design industry do generate output of more than 
€10 billion. At €1.4 billion, the art market generated the 
least value of all the CCI submarkets in 2017.

New calculation of gross value added in the cultural and creative 
industries

The previous computation of the gross value added by the German 
cultural and creative industries was replaced by a more comprehen-
sive approach last year.

Up to 2015, the calculation of value added was based on a rough 
aggregation of the cultural and creative industries, as defined by 
economic sectors 58 (publishing), 59 – 60 (audiovisual media and 
broadcasting), 73 (advertising and market research) and 90 – 92 (art 
and culture, games of chance) according to the 2008 classification of 
economic sectors. This made it possible to take the figures for value 
added directly from the national accounts tables of the Federal Sta-
tistical Office. The disadvantage of this definition was, however, that 
many companies which are generally regarded as being part of the 
cultural and creative industries in Germany and which are included in 
the definition of the cultural and creative industries used elsewhere 
in this report are not included in the calculation of gross value added 
since they did not fall within the definition used for this very rough 
aggregation. On the other hand, the definition included some com-
panies which are not part of the cultural and creative industries.10

The new calculation method used last year for the first time is based 
on the customary definition of the submarkets. This means that for 
the first time, information about value creation in the submarkets 
was provided, and the figures for gross value have been able to be 
compared with the other indicators (e.g. sales, number of companies, 
core workers) in the cultural and creative industries since this change.

The new calculation method is based on the gross value added fig-
ures contained in the national accounts. Since these figures are only 
available in rather aggregated form (mainly at the sectoral level), a 
weighting of the figures is undertaken on the basis of the breakdown 
of turnover according to the VAT statistics, in order to assign individ-
ual value creation figures to the various branches of the cultural and 
creative industries. The figures for the comparative sectors, such as 
mechanical engineering, were also taken from the national accounts. 
These figures did not need to be weighted on the basis of VAT sta-
tistics as they are homogeneous sectors whose gross value added 
figures are directly available in the national accounts.

The new calculation method for the cultural and creative industries 
provides a more comprehensive and precise picture of gross value 
creation. In particular, due to the fact that far more companies from 
the cultural and creative industries are now included in the value 
creation figures (e.g. in the past, the software and games submarket 
was largely disregarded), the gross value creation figures recorded 
since the last reporting year (for the reference year and the preced-
ing years) are much higher than the figures in previous reports.11 
It should be noted that the high gross value added figures reported 
for the software and games industry are mainly attributable to the 
software industry.
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2015 2016 2017*

Aid to interpretation: Gross value added in the cultural and creative industries amounted to €102.4 billion in 2017, lower than in the mechanical engineering and automotive industry, but higher than 
in the chemical and energy supply industries and �nancial services.

*Some �gures estimated. Gross value added based on national accounts �gures, calculated for the CCIs on basis of breakdown of sales in VAT statistics.
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Figure 2.2: Contribution of the CCI submarkets towards gross value added of CCIs 2015 – 2017* (in € billion)

2015 2016 2017*

Aid to interpretation: In 2017, gross value added in the music industry amounted to €6.8 billion and to €10.7 billion in the design industry. 

*Figures estimated.
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Figure 2.1: �Contribution of the cultural and creative industries to gross value added compared to other economic 
sectors 2015 – 2017* (in € billion)
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Figure 2.3: Share of individual submarkets in total value creation in the cultural and creative industries in 2017* (in %)

Art market  1.3%

Performing arts market  6.9%

Film industry  7.1%

Broadcasting industry  7.8%

Architecture market  6.2%

Design industry  9.4%

Software and games industry  27.2%  

Advertising market  10.5%  

Press market  11.7%  

Aid to interpretation: The design industry submarket generated 9.4% of gross value creation in the CCIs in Germany in 2017.

*Figures estimated. These calculations based on gross value added in the cultural and creative industries including double counts. Altogether, these �gures add up to produce a total of 100%.

Others  1.1%  

Music industry  6.0%  

Book market  4.8%  

In 2017, a total of 1,157,683 people worked as freelancers 
and self-employed persons or as dependent employees 
(includes both “core” and “marginal” workers). In addition, 
at a total of 517,604, the number of persons in marginal 
jobs (self-employed and marginally self-employed with 
an annual turnover of less than €7,500, and marginally 
employed) in these industries is comparatively high com-
pared to other sectors and the overall economy. In particu-
lar, the number of people in marginal self-employment 
in the cultural and creative industries is extremely high 
and now comprises more than one quarter (25.8%) of the 
people in this category across the economy. This brings the 
total number of people working in the cultural and creative 
industries in 2016 to 1,637,961. Table 2.3 and Figure 2.5 pro-
vide an overview of the development of (self-)employment 
in recent years.

2.3 �Employment in the Cultural and Creative 
Industries

Total number of workers increasing further

The total number of persons working in the cultural and 
creative industries in 2017 has risen to almost 1.7 million, 
its highest figure since 2009 (see Figure 2.4 and Table 2.3). 
The number of core workers, consisting of employees sub-
ject to the payment of social security contributions and 
the self-employed, also rose significantly and accounts for 
69% of total employment in the CCIs. The increase in the 
number of core workers is attributable to a rising number 
of jobs subject to the payment of social security contribu-
tions and only fractionally to an increase in the number of 
self-employed persons. In contrast to the number of core 
workers in the CCIs, the number of persons in marginal 
employment declined and currently only accounts for 
around 31% of the total number of workers.

Source: VAT statistics, Destatis, 2018b; national accounts, Destatis, 2018c; in-house calculations by ZEW.



2 OVERVIEW OF THE OVERALL ECONOMIC IMPORTANCE OF THE CULTURAL AND CREATIVE INDUSTRIES12

Figure 2.4: Structure of employment in the cultural and creative industries in 2017*

*Some �gures estimated.

Total number of workers in the 
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1,675,287 (100%)
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II)  Employees subject to social 
security contributions
(full and part-time)
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IV)  People in marginal 

employment

310,051 (18.5%)

Source: Destatis, 2018a,b; employment statistics, Federal Employment Agency, 2018; in-house calculations by ZEW.

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017*

I)	� Freelancers and self-employed1b 238,479 239,534 244,290 245,816 246,353 246,967 250,439 254,484 254,657
15.6% 15.5% 15.6% 15.4% 15.5% 15.3% 15.6% 15.5% 15.2%

II)	� Employees subject to the payment 
of social security contributions2b

714,629 712,986 732,483 765,913 790,915 809,071 834,488 865,597 903.026
46.8% 46.1% 46.6% 47.9% 49.6% 50.0% 52.0% 52.8% 53.9%

Core labour force (I + II) 953,108 952,520 976,772 1,011,729 1,037,268 1,056,038 1,084,927 1,120,080 1,157,683
62.4% 61.6% 62.2% 63.3% 65.1% 65.3% 67.6% 68.3% 69.1%

III)	� People in marginal 
self-employment3b

197,081 214,042 224,790 221,883 203,305 211,145 211,236 209,467 207,553
12.9% 13.8% 14.3% 13.9% 12.8% 13.1% 13.2% 12.8% 12.4%

IV)	� People in marginal 
dependent employment4b

377,070 379,328 368,803 364,956 352,819 350,158 308,051 310,499 310,051
24.7% 24.5% 23.5% 22.8% 22.1% 21.7% 19.2% 18.9% 18.5%

People in marginal dependent 
employment and marginal 
self-employment (III + IV)

574,150 593,370 593,593 586,840 556,124 561,303 519,287 519,966 517,604
37.6% 38.4% 37.8% 36.7% 34.9% 34.7% 32.4% 31.7% 30.9%

Total employment (I + II+ III + IV) 1,527,258 1,545,890 1,570,366 1,598,569 1,593,392 1,617,341 1,604,213 1,640,047 1,675,287
100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Table 2.3: Structure and development of all workers in the cultural and creative industries 2009 – 2017*

*Data for 2017 based partly on in-house estimates and preliminary official figures. Discrepancies from figures in previous reports due to revisions of data in the underlying statistics.

1b	 Taxable entrepreneurs with annual income of at least €17,500.

2b	 Employees subject to the payment of social security contributions in full and part time employment, but not people in marginal employment.

3b	 Marginal self-employment includes freelancers and self-employed persons with less than €17,500 annual income based on the microcensus.

4b	 People in marginal employment (marginal low-paid and temporary employment) based on employment statistics from the Federal Employment Agency (deadline used in each case 30 June).

Source: Microcensus, Destatis, 2018a; VAT statistics, Destatis, 2018b, employment statistics, Federal Employment Agency 2018; in-house calculations by ZEW.



2 OVERVIEW OF THE OVERALL ECONOMIC IMPORTANCE OF THE CULTURAL AND CREATIVE INDUSTRIES 13

Figure 2.5: �Structure and development of total labour force in the cultural and creative industries 2009 – 2017* 
(in thousands)

*Some �gures for 2017 are estimated.
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Source: VAT statistics, Destatis, 2018b, employment statistics, Federal Employment Agency 2018; in-house calculations by ZEW.

Core workforce* Of that, employees subject to the payment of social security contributions

Number of self-employed persons equals number of taxable entrepreneurs with an annual income of at least €17,500. 

*Some �gures estimated
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Figure 2.6: �Comparison of core workers (self-employed persons and employees subject to the payment of 
social security contributions) across different sectors in 2017* (in thousands)

The cultural and creative industries had more core workers 
in 2017 than any comparable sector; machinery and equip-
ment manufacturing and vehicle construction (automotive 
industry and other vehicle construction) came closest to it 
(see Figure 2.6).

It is also apparent that in all comparable sectors – with 
the exception of energy supply – the percentage of self-
employed persons is significantly lower than in the cultural 
and creative industries.

Source: VAT statistics, Destatis, 2018b, employment statistics, Federal Employment Agency 2018; in-house calculations by ZEW.
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Figure 2.7: �Development of the number of self-employed persons with mini-jobs in the cultural and creative industries 
2009 – 2017*

*Some �gures estimated

250,000

260,000

270,000

280,000

290,000

300,000

310,000

320,000

330,000

340,000

350,000

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2015* 2016*2014* 2017*

 299,024

 307,107

316,856

329,894

301,974 

314,831

323,525
333,537

293,293

Source: VAT statistics, Destatis 2018b; in-house calculations by ZEW.

12	 See Working Group on the Cultural and Creative Industries in the Conference of Economic Affairs Ministers, Überarbeitung des Leitfadens zur 
Erfassung von statistischen Daten für die Kultur- und Kreativwirtschaft (Revision of the Guidelines on the Collection of Statistical Data for the 
Cultural and Creative Industries), 2016 edition, 20 July 2016.

2.4 �Mini-Self-Employment in the Cultural and 
Creative Industries

For several years now, the concept of mini-self-employ-
ment has established itself in several sectors, not least in 
the cultural and creative industries. Under the conven-
tional classifications used for measuring employment in 
the CCIs, not all of these jobs are taken account of in the 
category marginal self-employment. Given that this group 
of workers makes up such an important part of the cultural 
and industries, it therefore makes sense to measure it inde-
pendently.

In this report, mini-self-employment is used to describe 
the work of entrepreneurs with an annual income of less 
than €17,500. The only difference between self-employed 
persons with mini-jobs and micro-enterprises is the 
income limit of €17,500 per annum for the former. Other 
criteria such as the company’s legal form or qualitative 
classifications, such as marginal, part-time or full-time 

self-employment, do not – as a general rule – make any 
difference.12

The number of self-employed persons with CCI mini-jobs 
in 2017 was an estimated 333,537 (see Figure 2.7). This rep-
resents a slight increase over the figure of 329,894 recorded 
for the preceding year. Between 2009 and 2017, the number 
of self-employed persons with mini-jobs in the CCIs rose 
by over 40,000 or by 13.7%. Across the economy as a whole, 
the long-term increase in the number of self-employed 
persons with mini-jobs between 2009 and 2017 was slightly 
higher, reaching 14.3%. This shows that the discussion 
around mini-self-employment is not only of importance in 
the cultural and creative industries, but also current across 
the economy as a whole.
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Figure 2.8: �Share of persons in mini-self-employment in the individual submarkets of the cultural and creative 
industries in 2017* (in %)
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Broadcasting industry  6.8%  

Book market  7.2%

Press market  8.4%  

Aid to interpretation: At 17.3%, the design industry accounted for the most self-employed persons with mini-jobs in the cultural and creative industries. 
Just 5.3% of self-employed persons with mini-jobs come from the music industry.

*Data based on estimates. Figures are percentages of the cultural and creative industries as a whole, including double counts. Discrepancies possible due to rounding.
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Source: VAT statistics, Destatis 2018b; in-house calculations by ZEW.

At 17.3%, the design industry accounted for the largest 
number of self-employed persons with mini-jobs in the 
cultural and creative industries (see Figure 2.8). A further 
11.3% are in performing arts, and 10.8% fall under the 
software and games industry. Just 5.3% of self-employed 
persons with mini-jobs come from the music industry. 
Further figures for mini-self-employment can be found 
in Tables 7.6 and 7.11 where they are broken down by 
sub-market and individual branches of the economy.

Among the different sub-markets, the software and games 
industry experienced the highest growth in self-employed 
persons with mini-jobs between 2009 and 2017 (at 43.2%, 
not shown), followed by the market for performing arts 
(39.7%) and the design industry (29.1%). The number of 
persons in mini-self-employment in the advertising market 
is declining greatly over time. Between 2009 and 2017, the 
number of workers in this group fell by over 10,000, repre-
senting a decline of 26.7%.
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Aid to interpretation: Looking at the �gures for all self-employed persons together (regular self-employed persons and self-employed persons with mini-jobs), the CCIs account for 58.3% of 
self-employed persons with mini-jobs. Among all CCI submarkets, the percentage of self-employed persons with mini-jobs is the highest for the performing arts, at 72.7%.

*Data based on estimates. The number of regular self-employed persons corresponds to the number of taxable entrepreneurs with an annual income of at least €17,500.

Source: VAT statistics, Destatis 2018b; in-house calculations by ZEW.

Looking at the figures for all self-employed persons 
together (regular self-employed persons and self-employed 
persons with mini-jobs), the CCIs account for 58.3% of 
self-employed persons with mini-jobs (see Figure 2.9). 
Seven individual submarkets top this average for the cul-
tural and creative industries as a whole, with the perform-
ing arts representing the largest of these at 72.7%.

Across the overall economy, there are slightly more regular 
self-employed persons than self-employed persons with 
mini-jobs, at 49.1%. In all of the CCI submarkets (excl. the 
architecture market and the advertising market at 40.9% 
and 46.5% respectively), the percentage of self-employed 
persons with mini-jobs is above the average for the econ-
omy as a whole.

Figure 2.9: �Percentage of self-employed persons with mini-jobs among all self-employed persons in 2017*  
(in %)
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This year’s monitoring report places a special focus on 
the importance of the cultural and creative industries 
in Germany as a driver of innovation and economic 
growth across the whole economy. This is investigated 
using the relevant statistics, which are presented in the 
unabridged version of this report, as well as two business 
surveys conducted by ZEW – one among CCI companies 
in spring/summer 2018 to gain a qualitative assessment of 
the interaction effects, and one among companies in the 
industrial sector (see box “Company survey in the cultural 
and creative industries and the industrial sector in Ger-
many”). Key results from these surveys are presented in 
the following two sections.

3.1 �Cultural and Creative Industries as a 
Stimulus

The ZEW conducted a representative survey of self-em-
ployed people and companies in order to gather extensive, 
up-to-date information about creative stimuli in the cul-
tural and creative industries and their submarkets. The 
survey particularly looks at the structure of clients of CCI 
businesses, at the influence that CCI businesses have on the 

13	 A breakdown of figures to submarket level can be found in the relevant sections of the unabridged version of the report.

Company survey in the cultural and creative industries and the industrial sector in Germany

The company survey of CCI companies was conducted at the end of 
the first quarter of 2018. Questions on this year’s topic of special focus 
were also included in the quarterly ZEW Business Survey in the Infor-
mation Economy. The information economy as defined by ZEW already 
contains a whole range of branches of the cultural and creative indus-
tries in Germany. In order to ensure that all of the different cultural and 
creative industries were included, and this in a representative manner, 
companies from the branches of the economy which had hitherto not 
been featured were also included in the survey. The updated ZEW 
Business Survey in the Information Economy is thus based on the use 
of stratified random sampling. Stratification is based on the twelve CCI 
submarkets (including Other) as well as the size of the company, meas-
ured by the number of employees (1 – 4 employees, 5 – 19 employees, 
20 – 99 employees and 100 employees or more). The companies were 
contacted in writing and were able to either complete the two-page 
questionnaire in writing and return it by post or fax, or to answer the 
same survey questions online. To evaluate the results, the individual 
company data were weighted and extrapolated to the total number of 
companies in the respective submarket. Some 1,248 companies and 
self-employed persons took part in the survey.

In order to assess the importance of the cultural and creative industries 
in the value creation process across the economy as a whole, the ZEW 
also conducted a separate survey in branches outside the cultural and 
creative industries. In early summer 2018, a survey was undertaken 
among various branches of industry (machine and equipment manufac-
turing, vehicle construction, electronics/electrical engineering, textiles/
clothing/leather goods and other manufacturing) in Germany. This sur-
vey also used stratified random sampling based on branch of industry 
and size of company (5 – 19 employees, 20 – 99 employees and more 
than 100 employees). Again, the companies were contacted in writing 
and were able to either complete the two-page questionnaire in writing 
and return it by post or fax, or to answer the same survey questions on-
line. To evaluate the results, the individual company data were weighted 
and extrapolated to the total number of companies in the respective 
sector of industry. Some 381 companies and self-employed persons 
took part in the survey.

3 �The Cultural and Creative Industries – 
Stimulating the Overall Economy

corporate success of their business clients, and at possible 
factors that might inhibit demand for services offered by 
CCI businesses. The following section gives an overview of 
the situation across the cultural and creative industries in 
general.13

High percentage of clientele are business clients

By developing an overview of the structure of clients of 
CCI businesses, we are able to start to analyse the way in 
which they impact various parts of the overall economy. 
Around 81% of CCI businesses supply products and services 
to other companies. This itself indicates that the cultural 
and creative industries can often contribute to value cre-
ation at other companies. Clients of CCI businesses are 
particularly found in the broadcasting industry (100%), the 
advertising market (94.3%) and the design industry (94.2%). 
Even in submarkets with the lowest share of corporate 
clients, the percentage served is still substantial, e.g. in the 
architecture market (59.4%) and the market for performing 
arts (47.1%). Apart from corporate clients, the CCI also often 
serves private clients (56.2%), public institutions (47.6%) and 
associations or initiatives (37.5%).
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Figure 3.1: Client groups of companies in the cultural and creative industries (share of companies in %)

Figure 3.2: Corporate clients in the cultural and creative industries (share of companies in %)

Source: ZEW company survey, 1st half 2018.

Source: ZEW Company Survey on the Cultural and Creative Industries, 1st half 2018.
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Impact on the success of corporate clients rated as 
very positive

Most CCI companies rate the impact of their services on 
the business success of their corporate customers as very 
positive. Some 39.8% describe the positive effect as “strong” 
and a further 19.7% as “very strong”. In the design industry 
and the software and games industry, most companies 
(more than 70%) believe that the services they provide have 
a clearly positive effect. Across the CCI submarkets, the 
book market (27.6%) and the art market (17.8%) report such 
a positive influence relatively rarely.

One channel via which CCI submarkets can have a positive 
impact on the business success of their corporate clients 
is by supporting these clients in introducing innovations. 
A total of 45.5% of companies in the cultural and creative 
industries state that, with their help, corporate clients are 
able to introduce new products or services to the market or 
implement new processes. In particular, companies in the 
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Figure 3.3: �Impact on the business success of corporate clients (share of companies with corporate clients in %)

software and games industry (65.3%), the design industry 
(60.5%) and the advertising market (55.5%) were frequently 
able to support their clients’ activities to develop new 
innovations. These are also the same three submarkets that 
most frequently perceive that their services have a very 
positive influence on the business success of their clients 
(see above). But it is not only the submarkets that rank the 
highest that have a positive impact on their corporate cli-
ents’ business success. The book market and the art market 
perform well below average in both of these categories.

The companies in the cultural and creative industries sup-
port their corporate clients in various different fields of 
activity. A total of 65.0% of companies with corporate cli-
ents support them in the areas of content and design. Some 
20.5% rated their contributions in this area as “important” 
and 44.5% as “very important”. In addition, cultural and 
creative services are often used in public relations work 
(62.1%), to access new customer groups (54.0%), or to intro-
duce products onto the market (37.8%). Almost 60% of the 

Source: ZEW Business Survey on the Cultural and Creative Industries, 1st half 2018.
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Source: ZEW Business Survey on the Cultural and Creative Industries, 1st half 2018.
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Figure 3.4: Support with innovation among corporate clients (share of companies with corporate clients in %)

companies also state that they make important or very 
important contributions to the development of ideas at 
their client companies. This can create the basis for foster-
ing innovation.

Companies provide direct support with the implementa-
tion of innovations by designing and implementing new 
processes (28.6%) or offering support with research and 
development (19.6%).
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Figure 3.5: Areas in which corporate clients can be supported (share of companies with corporate clients in %)

Source: ZEW Business Survey on the Cultural and Creative Industries, 1st half 2018.
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Source: ZEW Business Survey on the Cultural and Creative Industries, 1st half 2018.
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Figure 3.6: Characteristics of client relationships (share of companies in %)

Long-term client relationships and customised services

Companies in the cultural and creative industries predom-
inantly entertain long-term business relationships with 
their clients. In fact, around 87% state that these relation-
ships are typically long-term. In contrast, only about one 
in five companies mainly relies on short-term business 
relationships or fast client turnover. In terms of service 
content, the majority of companies provide services that 
are completely customised (72.5%) or services that can be 
adapted by their clients (57.2%). Some 44.3% of the com-
panies are even involved in the internal processes at their 
clients’ companies. At 23.2%, significantly fewer companies 
provide standardised solutions. Cooperation between cor-
porate clients and CCI companies is often led by creativity 
on the client side. For example, one in three companies 
states that the contact person at the client company often 
has a professional background in the cultural and creative 
industries.

High costs and perceived lack of benefit reduce demand

From the perspective of CCI companies, there are various 
factors that can limit the demand of the products and 
services they provide. Those often cited are excessively 
high costs and perceived lack of benefits of their services. 
Around 63% of CCI companies believe that this will lead 
to reductions in demand for their services. Almost half of 
the companies generally see little or only isolated need for 
their services, or believe that the services they provide are 
not appropriate. The self-critical view that CCI companies 
take can also be seen in the fact that 28.3% believe limited 
demand can be due to insufficient quality, and 23.2% 
think it can be down to a lack of innovation or customised 
services. According to the companies, another important 
obstacle is that potential customers have internal capacities 
to generate the services they need by themselves (37.1%).
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Figure 3.7: Factors that might inhibit demand for services offered by CCI businesses (share of companies in %)

3.2 �Stimulus from the Cultural and Creative 
Industries? – The Point of View of the 
Industrial Sector

In order to assess the stimulus that the cultural and cre-
ative industries provide for the overall economy, we also 
need to consider the opinion of companies that potentially 
buy their services. The ZEW therefore conducted a rep-
resentative survey among manufacturing companies to 
gather extensive and up-to-date information.

More than three quarters of manufacturing companies 
buy cultural and creative services

On average, 78.6% of manufacturing companies have 
bought cultural and creative services from external com-
panies in the past three years. Within manufacturing, this 
figure is the highest in vehicle construction. Some 88.2% of 
companies in this branch purchased cultural and creative 
services externally. The share of companies in electronics/ 
electrical engineering (85.9%) and machine and equipment 
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Figure 3.8: Companies that have bought cultural and creative services in the last three years (share of companies in %)
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